EN

Action brought on 6 August 2008 — Knöll v Europol

(Case F-69/08)

(2008/C 285/101)

Language of the case: Dutch

Parties

Applicant: Brigitte Knöll (Hochheim, Germany) (represented by: P. de Casparis, lawyer)

Defendant: European Police Office (Europol)

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Application for annulment of the decision of 4 October 2007, by which Europol informed the applicant that there was no possibility of offering her a permanent post.

Form of order sought

The applicant claims the Tribunal should:

- Annul the decision of 4 October 2007, by which the defendant informed the applicant that there was no possibility of offering her a permanent post, the decision of 29 April 2008 rejecting the complaint brought against the first decision and the decision of 12 June 2008 which is part of the extension of that of 4 October 2007;
- Order Europol to pay the costs.

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

First, illegality of Article 5(1)(d) of the General Implementing Provisions relating to the selection procedure for members of contract staff under Article 3a and, secondly, annulment of EPSO's decisions not to include the applicants' names on the list of successful candidates and in the database for the recruitment procedure CAST 27/Relex.

Form of order sought

The applicant claims that the Tribunal should:

- Declare Article 5(1)(d) of the General Implementing Provisions relating to the selection procedure for members of contract staff under Article 3a illegal;
- Annul EPSO's decision not to include the applicants' names on the list of successful candidates and in the database for the recruitment procedure CAST 27/Relex
- order the Commission of the European Communities to pay the costs.

Action brought on 18 September 2008 — Behmer v Parliament

(Case F-76/08)

(2008/C 285/103)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicant: Joachim Behmer (Brussels, Belgium) (represented by: S. Orlandi, A. Coolen, J.-N. Louis and E. Marchal, lawyers)

Defendant: European Parliament

Subject-matter and description of the proceedings

Annulment of the decision not to promote the applicant to grade AD 13 in the 2007 promotion procedure

Form of order sought

- annul the decision not to promote the applicant to grade AD 13 in the 2007 promotion procedure;
- order the European Parliament to pay the costs.

Action brought on 1 September 2008 — Aparicio and Others v Commission

(Case F-75/08)

(2008/C 285/102)

Language of the case: French

Parties

Applicants: Jorge Aparicio (Antiguo Cuscatlan, Salvador) and Others (represented by: S. Orlandi, A. Coolen, J.-N. Louis, E. Marchal, lawyers)

Defendant: Commission of the European Communities